Increment Reinvestment Zone (the “TIRZ”) boundaries, as more accurately described in the Special 
Warranty Deeds and depicted in the map attached as Exhibit A (the “Project Site”) and incorporated into 
this Agreement for all purposes; and 

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the Project will result in the investment of no less than SEVEN 
HUNDRED NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
THIRTY THREE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($709,267,533) (the “Investment”) in real property 
improvements at the Project Site; and 

WHEREAS, the City has identified the Tax Increment from the TIRZ as one source of funds to be made 
available to Grantee in the form of an Economic Development Program Grant to cause the Project to be

[...]

2.1 The term of this Agreement is fifteen (15) years commencing on June 1, 2021 (“Commencement 

Date”) and terminating on June 30, 2036 (the “Term”), unless sooner terminated as provided for in 
this Agreement.   

ARTICLE III.   THE PROJECT 

3.1 Grantee shall invest approximately SEVEN HUNDRED NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED 

SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($709,267,533) (the “Minimum Investment”) to construct a multi-phased mixed-use development 
at the Project Site located within the Lone Star neighborhood in San Antonio, in District 5 and 
within the boundaries of the Inner City TIRZ, that will consist of the adaptive reuse of the historic

[...]

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM GRANT 

6.1 In consideration of full and satisfactory performance of all activities required by this Agreement, 
the City and Board shall make an Economic Development Program Grant available to Grantee in 
a cumulative amount not to exceed TWENTY-FOUR MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($24,000,000) (the “Grant Funds”) over a fifteen (15) year period in accordance with Section 6.2 
below.   

6.2 Grant Funds shall be disbursed as follows: 

(A) For FY 2022 (“Initial Reimbursement Year”) and FY2023, Grantee may request a “Public 

Improvement Cost Reimbursement” in an amount equal to the eligible Project costs